

No. 7711

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

AMERICAN TRUST COMPANY,

Appellant,

VS.

J. O. ENGLAND, as Trustee in Bankruptcy of Northern Counties Land and Cattle Company (a corporation), Bankrupt, COAST HOLDING CORPORATION (a corporation), and FRANK T. ANDREWS, as Trustee in Bankruptcy of Alexandria Hotel Realty Corporation (a corporation), Bankrupt,

Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES J. O. ENGLAND, AS TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY OF NORTHERN COUNTIES LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, A CORPORATION, BANKRUPT, AND COAST HOLDING CORPORATION, A CORPORATION.

FRED S. HERRINGTON,

333 Montgomery Street, San Francisco,

Attorney for Appellee, J. O. England, as Trustee in Bankruptcy of Northern Counties Land and Cattle Company (a corporation), Bankrupt.

DINKELSPIEL & DINKELSPIEL,

333 Montgomery Street, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellee, Coast Holding Corporation (a corporation).

MAY 31 1935

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of Facts	1
Argument	8
A. Appellant's authorities are readily distinguishable...	8
B. The mortgagor is not bound by the order of sequestration, and the mortgagor's rights remain unimpaired thereby	11
C. Appellant's contentions are all unsound and fallacious	17
(1) The provisions of appellant's deed of trust do not entitle it to these rents.....	18
(2) The junior mortgagee entered upon the property unlawfully, by means of a trespass, and cannot claim to have been a "mortgagee in possession"	23
(3) The finding that the junior mortgagee took possession without consent, express or implied, is amply supported by the evidence.....	39
(4) There is no basis upon which appellant can insist upon the payment of taxes.....	44
Conclusion	48

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
Alta Silver Mining Co. v. Alta Placer Mining Co., 78 Cal. 629	43
American Securities Co. v. van Loben Sels, 218 Cal. 662, 24 Pac. (2nd) 499.....	10
Black v. Harrison Home Co., 155 Cal. 121.....	43
Burns v. Hiatt, 149 Cal. 617.....	29, 30, 36
Civil Code, Section 2927.....	24, 27
Code of Civil Procedure, Section 744.....	24, 26, 29
Colorado Code of Civil Procedure, Section 261.....	29
41 C. J. 639.....	48
41 C. J. 641, Sec. 623.....	46
Empire Trust Co. v. Kermaeoe Realty Co., 266 N. Y. S. 685, 686	32
Francis-Valentine Co., In re, 94 Fed. 793, 2 Am. B. R. 522, 526	15
Freeman v. Campbell, 109 Cal. 360, 363, 42 Pac. 35.....	27, 37
(Galloway v. Kerr, 63 S. W. 180, 185 (Tex. Civ. App.).....	34
(Grunnett v. Fresno Glazed Cement Pipe Co., 181 Cal. 509	43
(Gustin v. Crockett, 44 Wash. 536, 87 Pac. 839.....	35
Hermann v. Cabinet Land Co., 112 N. E. 476, 477.....	33
Jones on Mortgages (8th ed.), Vol. 2, p. 219.....	31, 32
Lewis v. Hamilton, 26 Colo. 263, 58 Pac. 196, 197.....	30, 32
Merrill v. L. A. Cotton Mills, Inc., 120 Cal. App. 149, 162..	39
Mines v. Superior Court, 216 Cal. 776, 16 Pac. (2nd) 732..	10, 11
Monerjeff v. Hare, 87 Pac. 1082, 7 L. R. A. (N. S.) 1001, 1012	29
Mortgage Loan Co. v. Livingston, 45 Fed. (2nd) 28.....	12, 13
Nelson v. Bowen, 124 Cal. App. 662.....	26
Newport v. Douglas, 12 Bush (Ky.) 673.....	32
Snyder v. Western Loan and Building Co., 1 Cal. (2nd) 697, 37 Pac. (2nd) 86.....	9, 23, 36, 42

No. 7711
